

DATE:	August 31, 2021
TO:	Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors
FROM:	County Board Chairwoman Marcelia Nicholson
SUBJECT:	Appointment of Jeanette Arellano to the Milwaukee County Cultural, Artistic, and Musical Programming Advisory Council (CAMPAC)

Pursuant to the provisions of County Board Resolutions File Nos. 86-466 and 86-463, and subject to confirmation by this honorable body, I am pleased to appoint Ms. Jeanette Arellano to the Milwaukee County Cultural, Artistic, and Musical Programming Advisory Council (CAMPAC), for a term beginning September 23, 2021 and expiring September 23, 2024.

CAMPAC provides residents, especially underserved populations, with greater access to a full range of arts and cultural experiences by utilizing County funding to sustain the growth of artistic organizations and artists. CAMPAC's objective is to enhance the quality of life in Milwaukee County by encouraging investment in the County through support of a vibrant and healthy arts community.

Ms. Jeanette Arellano has formal training in both art and teaching and will provide an excellent and unique perspective to the CAMPAC Council. As a bilingual art teacher, she has worked with many young children to love and appreciate art, which is important to fostering creativity and inspiration. In addition to her extensive work history in the art community, Ms. Arellano has also spent considerable time volunteering in the community to make art more accessible in Milwaukee County. She has also founded two collectives in her community that provide valuable services, including support during the COVID-19 pandemic. Ms. Arellano will be a valued addition to the work of the CAMPC Council.

I urge your support of this appointment and look forward to seeing the continued results of the work of CAMPAC.

Maralia Nichals

Marcelia Nicholson, Chairwoman Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors

CC: County Executive David Crowley Mary Jo Myers, Chief of Staff, County Executive Kelly Bablitch, Chief of Staff, County Board of Supervisors Jeremy Lucas, Director of Administration and Planning, Parks Department Janelle Jensen, Legislative Services Division Manager

Milwaukee County Courthouse

901 North 9th Street, RM 201 · Milwaukee, WI 53233 · Phone: (414) 278-4261 · Fax: (414) 223-1380 marcelia.nicholson@milwaukeecountywi.gov · county.milwaukee.gov/nicholson